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Disclaimer
Atos Medical offers no warranty – neither expressed nor implied – to the purchaser 
hereunder as to the lifetime of the product delivered, which may vary with individual 
use and biological conditions. Furthermore, Atos Medical offers no warranty of 
merchantability or fitness of the product for any particular purpose.

Patents and trademarks
Provox® and Provox® Luna® are registered trademarks owned by Atos Medical 
AB, Sweden. 
For information about protective rights (e.g. patents), please refer to our web page
www.atosmedical.com/patents.
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1. Descriptive Information
1.1 Intended use
The Provox Luna HME is a single use heat and moisture exchanger, attachable to 
the Provox Luna Adhesive, for night-time use after total laryngectomy.

The Provox Luna Adhesive is a skin-friendly, single use adhesive that provides 
attachment for the Provox Luna HME for night-time use after total laryngectomy.

1.2 CONTRAINDICATIONS
• The product shall not be used by patients with a decreased level of 

consciousness, patients with reduced mobility of the arms and/or hands, or 
patients who are unable to remove the device themselves.

• The product shall not be used by patients with a low tidal volume, as the added 
dead space (7 ml) may cause CO2 (Carbon dioxide) retention.

1.3 Description of the device 
Provox Luna HME is a soft heat and moisture exchanger that helps to keep the lungs 
healthy by humidifying the inhaled air.

Provox Luna Adhesive consists of an adhesive base, a peel-off liner and a soft connector 
for the Provox Luna HME. Provox Luna Adhesive base is a skin-friendly hydrogel 
adhesive intended for night-time comfort and skin rest.

Caution: Only original components should be used as other accessories may cause 
product malfunction.

1.4 WARNINGS
• Do not use Provox Luna HME or Provox Luna ShowerAid with any other 

adhesives or other accessories unless indicated in this Instructions for Use.
• Do not use Provox Luna Adhesive with any other HME or accessories unless 

indicated in this Instructions for Use.
• Provox Luna Adhesive should not be worn during radiotherapy treatment 

sessions as it will alter the delivery of radiotherapy to that area. As Provox 
Luna Adhesive is a hydrogel, it is possible to use this adhesive during the 
night between radiotherapy sessions; however, clinicians should be aware that 
this may not be appropriate for all patients and use of Provox Luna Adhesives 
needs to be assessed both on an individual basis and reviewed regularly 
through the course of radiotherapy treatment.

ENGLISH
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1.5 PRECAUTIONS
• Be careful not to exert pressure on Provox Luna HME unintentionally.
 Pressure may reduce the size of the side openings and cause difficulty 

breathing.
• Do not reuse Provox Luna HME as the risk of potential infections may 

increase due to bacterial colonization of the HME.
•  Do not rinse Provox Luna HME with water or any other substance since this 

will substantially reduce the function of the HME.
• Do not remove the HME foam, as the HME function will be lost.
• The Provox Luna Adhesive may be used on irritated skin. However, if skin 

irritation persists for more than 14 days, stop using the adhesive and consult 
your clinician.

• If new skin irritation develops, stop using the Provox Luna Adhesive and 
consult with your clinician.

• Do not administer medicated nebulizer treatment over the device since the 
medication can become deposited in the device.

• Breathing may be restricted if humidifiers or heated humidified oxygen via a 
mask over the tracheostoma is used, the HME can become too wet.

2. Instructions for use
2.1 Operating Instructions
Clean the skin around the stoma with a Provox Cleaning Towel and/or soap and water 
to remove any oil and adhesive residues.
Let your skin dry before attaching the Provox Luna Adhesive.
Caution: When cleaning the skin from residual glue, prevent particles/fluids from 
entering the tracheostoma.
Caution: Do not use skin barrier products or products (e.g. soap, skin cream) that 
leave oily residue on the skin that may prevent the adhesive from sticking properly.

For instructions on how to apply the products, please see fig. 1-8.

In order to get a seal for speech, occlude Provox Luna HME by covering the openings 
on the sides (fig. 9).

The Provox Luna HME can be removed (as in fig. 10) if mucus needs to be cleaned 
from the stoma. Provox Luna Adhesive can stay in place during cleaning of the stoma 
and changing the HME.
In the morning, carefully remove the Provox Luna Adhesive. Using a little bit of water 
at the side and underneath the adhesive helps to remove the adhesive. 
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Caution: When taking a shower with the Provox Luna Adhesive use the Provox 
Luna ShowerAid and Provox Adhesive Strip. The hydrogel adhesive material may 
absorbe water and detach.

2.2 Device lifetime and disposal
Provox Luna HME and Provox Luna Adhesive are for single night time use and 
should be replaced in the morning with another Provox HME and Adhesive, or 
more often if needed. 

The used products may be a potential biohazard. Make sure that you follow local 
requirements for disposal.

2.3 Accessories
Use Provox Luna ShowerAid together with Provox Luna Adhesive and Provox 
Adhesive Strips when taking a shower.

Provox Adhesive Strip is a single use device intended to protect Provox Luna Adhesive 
while taking a shower. Please see Instructions for Use for Provox Luna ShowerAid. 
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1. Produktbeschreibung
1.1 Verwendungszweck
Das Produkt Provox Luna HME (Heat and Moisture Exchanger) ist ein Wärme- und 
Feuchtigkeitsaustauscher zum einmaligen Gebrauch, der in Kombination mit der 
Basisplatte Provox Luna Adhesive nach einer totalen Laryngektomie genutzt wird.

Die Basisplatte Provox Luna Adhesive ist ein hautfreundliches Einweg-Pflaster, das 
der Befestigung des Provox Luna HME dient. Beide Produkte sind zur Nutzung nach 
einer Kehlkopfentfernung während der Nacht bestimmt.

1.2 KONTRAINDIKATIONEN
•  Das Produkt soll nicht verwendet werden von Patienten mit eingeschränktem 

Bewusstsein, Patienten mit eingeschränkter Mobilität der Arme und/oder 
Hände sowie Patienten, die nicht in der Lage sind, das Produkt eigenständig 
zu entfernen.

•  Das Produkt soll nicht verwendet werden bei Patienten mit niedrigem Atem-
zugvolumen, da der zusätzliche Totraum (7 ml) zu einer CO2-(Kohlendioxid-)
Retention führen kann.

1.3 Produktbeschreibung 
Provox Luna HME ist ein weicher Wärme- und Feuchtigkeitsaustauscher, der hilft, 
die Lungen zu stärken, indem er die eingeatmete Luft befeuchtet.

Die Basisplatte Provox Luna Adhesive besteht aus einer haftenden Basis, einer 
Abziehfolie und einem weichen Aufnahmering für den Provox Luna HME. Die 
Basisplatte Provox Luna Adhesive ist ein hautfreundliches Hydrogel-Pflaster. Es 
dient dem Komfort und der Hautberuhigung während der Nacht.

Vorsicht: Es sollte ausschließlich Original-Zubehör verwendet werden, da die 
Verwendung anderer Zubehörteile Fehlfunktionen des Produkts verursachen kann.

1.4 WARNHINWEISE
• Verwenden Sie Provox Luna HME oder den Duschschutz Provox Luna 

ShowerAid niemals mit anderen Basisplatten oder Zubehörteilen als den in 
dieser Gebrauchsanweisung aufgeführten.

• Verwenden Sie die Basisplatte Provox Luna Adhesive niemals mit anderen 
HMEs oder Zubehörteilen als den in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung aufgeführten.

• Die Basisplatte Provox Luna Adhesive sollte nicht während 
strahlentherapeutischer Behandlungen getragen werden, da sie die Bestrahlung 
im abgedeckten Bereich verändern würde. Da es sich bei dem Material 
der Basisplatte Provox Luna Adhesive um ein Hydrogel handelt, kann 

DEUTSCH
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diese Basisplatte in den Nächten zwischen den strahlentherapeutischen 
Behandlungen verwendet werden. Der Arzt sollte beachten, dass dies 
möglicherweise nicht für jeden Patienten geeignet ist. Die Verwendung der 
Basisplatte Provox Luna Adhesive setzt sowohl eine individuelle Beurteilung 
als auch eine regelmäßige Überprüfung während der Strahlentherapie voraus.

1.5 VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
• Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie nicht unbeabsichtigt Druck auf den Provox Luna 

HME ausüben. Dieser Druck könnte die seitlichen Öffnungen verkleinern, was 
das Atmen erschweren würde.

• Verwenden Sie Provox Luna HME nicht mehrmals, da infolge einer dann 
auftretenden bakteriellen Besiedelung des HME das Risiko potentieller 
Infektionen steigt.

• Spülen Sie Provox Luna HME nicht mit Wasser oder anderen Substanzen aus, 
da dies die Funktion des HME erheblich einschränken würde.

• Entfernen Sie nicht den HME-Schaumstoff, da dadurch die Funktion  
des HME verloren ginge.

• Die Basisplatte Provox Luna Adhesive kann auf gereizter Haut verwendet 
werden. Wenn die Hautreizung jedoch länger als 14 Tage andauert, unterbrechen 
Sie die Verwendung der Basisplatte und suchen Sie Ihren Arzt auf.

• Wenn durch das Tragen der Basisplatte Provox Luna Adhesive eine 
Hautreizung auftritt, unterbrechen Sie die Verwendung der Basisplatte und 
suchen Sie Ihren Arzt auf.

• Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht während einer medikamentösen 
Verneblerbehandlung, da sich das Medikament im Produkt ablagern könnte.

• Die gleichzeitige Verwendung von Luftbefeuchter oder das Verabreichen 
von erwärmtem befeuchtetem Sauerstoff über eine Tracheal-Maske kann 
die Atmung einschränken, da der HME dabei zu nass wird.

2. Gebrauchsanweisung
2.1 Gebrauchshinweise
Reinigen Sie die Haut um das Tracheostoma herum mit einem Reinigungstuch Provox 
Cleaning Towel und/oder Seife und Wasser, um eventuelle Öl- und Klebstoffreste 
zu entfernen.
Lassen Sie Ihre Haut trocknen, bevor Sie die Basisplatte Provox Luna Adhesive 
anbringen.
Vorsicht: Beim Entfernen von Kleberresten von der Haut darauf achten, dass keine 
Partikel/Flüssigkeiten in das Tracheostoma gelangen.
Vorsicht: Verwenden Sie keine Hautschutzprodukte oder Produkte (z. B. Seife, 
Hautcreme), die fettige Rückstände auf der Haut hinterlassen, welche das Anhaften 
des Klebers verhindern können.
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Die Anleitung zur Anbringung des Produkts finden Sie in Abb. 1-8.

Um eine Abdichtung zum Sprechen zu erreichen, verschließen Sie den Provox Luna 
HME, indem Sie die Seitenöffnungen bedecken (Abb. 9).

Provox Luna HME kann entfernt werden (siehe Abb. 10), wenn das Tracheostoma 
von Schleim gereinigt werden muss. Die Basisplatte Provox Luna Adhesive kann 
während des Reinigens sowie während des Auswechselns des HME an Ort und 
Stelle verbleiben.
Entfernen Sie die Basisplatte Provox Luna Adhesive morgens vorsichtig. Um das 
Ablösen zu erleichtern, können Sie etwas Wasser zum Benetzen der Ränder und der 
Unterseite der Basisplatte nutzen. 

Vorsicht: Wenn Sie mit der Basisplatte Provox Luna Adhesive duschen, verwenden 
Sie bitte den Duschschutz Provox Luna ShowerAid und den Klebestreifen Provox 
Adhesive Strip. Das Hydrogel-Material der Basisplatte kann Wasser aufnehmen 
und sich ablösen.

2.2 Nutzungsdauer und Entsorgung
Provox Luna HME und die Basisplatte Provox Luna Adhesive dienen der einmaligen 
Verwendung während der Nacht und sollten jeden Morgen, wenn nötig auch öfter, 
durch einen neuen Provox HME und eine neue Basisplatte ausgetauscht werden. 

Die gebrauchten Produkte können eine potentielle Biogefahr darstellen. Stellen Sie 
sicher, dass die lokalen Vorschriften für die Entsorgung eingehalten werden.

2.3 Zubehör
Verwenden Sie beim Duschen den Duschschutz Provox Luna ShowerAid zusammen 
mit der Basisplatte Provox Luna Adhesive und den Klebestreifen Provox Luna 
Adhesive Strips.

Die Einweg-Klebestreifen Provox Luna Adhesive Strip dienen dem Schutz der 
Basisplatte Provox Luna Adhesive während des Duschens. Bitte beachten Sie 
die Gebrauchsanweisung für den Duschschutz Provox Luna ShowerAid. 3. 
Zusatzinformationen
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1. Beschrijving
1.1 Indicaties voor gebruik
De Provox Luna HME is een warmte- en vochtwisselaar (Heat and Moisture 
Exchanger, HME) voor eenmalig gebruik, die kan worden bevestigd aan de Provox 
Luna Adhesive om ’s nachts te gebruiken, na een totale laryngectomie.

De Provox Luna Adhesive is een huidvriendelijke pleister voor eenmalig gebruik, 
waarmee de Provox Luna HME kan worden bevestigd om ’s nachts te gebruiken, 
na een totale laryngectomie.

1.2 CONTRA-INDICATIES
•  Het product mag niet worden gebruikt door patiënten met een verlaagd 

bewustzijnsniveau, patiënten met een verminderde mobiliteit van de armen 
en/of handen, of patiënten die het hulpmiddel niet zelf kunnen verwijderen.

•  Het product mag niet worden gebruikt door patiënten met een laag 
rustademvolume (tidal volume), omdat de extra dode ruimte (7 ml) CO2 
(kooldioxide) kan vasthouden.

1.3 Productbeschrijving 
Provox Luna HME is een zachte warmte- en vochtwisselaar die bijdraagt aan de 
gezondheid van de longen door de ingeademde lucht te bevochtigen.

Provox Luna Adhesive bestaat uit een pleister, beschermfolie en een zacht aansluitstuk 
voor de Provox Luna HME. Provox Luna Adhesive is een huidvriendelijke 
hydrogelpleister bedoeld voor comfort gedurende de nacht en rust voor de huid.

Let op: er dienen uitsluitend originele componenten te worden gebruikt. Gebruik van 
andere accessoires kan de juiste werking van het product verstoren.

1.4 WAARSCHUWINGEN
• Gebruik Provox Luna HME of Provox Luna ShowerAid niet in combinatie 

met andere pleisters of andere accessoires, tenzij dit staat aangegeven in de 
gebruiksaanwijzing.

• Gebruik Provox Luna Adhesive niet in combinatie met een andere HME of 
andere accessoires, tenzij dit staat aangegeven in de gebruiksaanwijzing.

• Provox Luna Adhesive mag niet worden gedragen tijdens radiotherapiesessies. 
Als u dit wel doet, verandert de toediening van radiotherapie voor dat gebied. 
Aangezien Provox Luna Adhesive een hydrogel is, kunt u deze pleister 
’s nachts tussen radiotherapiesessies gebruiken. Clinici moeten zich er echter 
van bewust zijn dat dit niet voor alle patiënten geschikt is. Gebruik van 

NEDERLANDS
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Provox Luna Adhesives moet zowel op individuele basis worden beoordeeld 
als regelmatig tijdens radiotherapiesessies worden geëvalueerd.

1.5 VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
• Let op dat niet per ongeluk druk op de Provox Luna HME wordt 

uitgeoefend. Druk kan de openingen aan de zijkanten doen verkleinen en tot 
ademhalingsproblemen leiden.

• Gebruik Provox Luna HME niet opnieuw. Het risico op mogelijke infecties 
kan toenemen vanwege bacteriële groei in de HME.

• Spoel Provox Luna HME niet af met water of een andere substantie, want 
hierdoor neemt de werking van de HME aanzienlijk af.

• Verwijder het HME-schuim niet, want hierdoor gaat de werking van de HME 
verloren.

• De Provox Luna Adhesive kan op geïrriteerde huid worden gebruikt. Als de 
huidirritatie echter langer aanhoudt dan 14 dagen, stop dan met het gebruik 
van de pleister en raadpleeg uw arts.

• Als er nieuwe huidirritatie optreedt, stop dan met het gebruik van de Provox 
Luna Adhesive en raadpleeg uw arts.

• Dien geen verneveld geneesmiddel toe via het hulpmiddel, aangezien de 
medicatie in het hulpmiddel kan neerslaan.

• De ademhaling kan worden bemoeilijkt als luchtbevochtigers of verwarmde 
bevochtigde zuurstof via een masker over de tracheostoma worden gebruikt, 
waardoor de HME te nat kan worden.

2. Gebruiksaanwijzing
2.1 Gebruiksinstructies
Reinig de huid rond de stoma met een Provox Cleaning Towel en/of zeep en water 
om eventuele olie- en pleisterresten te verwijderen.
Laat uw huid drogen voordat u de Provox Luna Adhesive aanbrengt.
Let op: wanneer u resten lijm van de huid verwijdert, moet u voorkomen dat deeltjes/
vloeistoffen in de tracheostoma komen.
Let op: gebruik geen huidbarrièreproducten of producten (bijv. zeep, huidcrème) 
die vettige resten op de huid achterlaten die ervoor kunnen zorgen dat de pleister 
niet goed hecht.

Raadpleeg afb. 1-8 voor instructies voor het aanbrengen van de producten.
Om te kunnen spreken, sluit u de Provox Luna HME af door de openingen aan de 
zijkanten af te dekken (afb. 9).
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De Provox Luna HME kan worden verwijderd (zoals in afb. 10) als er slijm uit de 
stoma moet worden verwijderd. Provox Luna Adhesive kan blijven zitten tijdens het 
reinigen van de stoma en het verwisselen van de HME.
Verwijder de Provox Luna Adhesive ’s ochtends voorzichtig. De pleister kan 
gemakkelijker worden verwijderd met behulp van een kleine hoeveelheid water aan 
de zijkant en onderkant van de pleister. 

Let op: gebruik de Provox Luna ShowerAid en Provox Adhesive Strip wanneer u 
een douche met de Provox Luna Adhesive neemt. De hydrogelpleister kan water 
absorberen, waardoor deze loslaat.

2.2 Levensduur van het hulpmiddel en afvoeren
Provox Luna HME en Provox Luna Adhesive zijn bestemd voor eenmalig gebruik 
’s nachts en dienen ’s ochtends te worden vervangen door een andere Provox HME 
en pleister, of vaker indien nodig. 

De gebruikte producten zijn potentieel biologisch gevaarlijk. Zorg dat u zich aan de 
plaatselijke vereisten voor het afvoeren van afval houdt.

2.3 Accessoires
Gebruik de Provox Luna ShowerAid in combinatie met Provox Luna Adhesive en 
Provox Adhesive Strips wanneer u een douche neemt.

De Provox Adhesive Strip is een hulpmiddel voor eenmalig gebruik dat ter bescherming 
dient van de Provox Luna Adhesive wanneer u een douche neemt. Raadpleeg de 
gebruiksaanwijzing van Provox Luna ShowerAid. 
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1. Description générale
1.1 Utilisation prévue
L’ECH Provox Luna HME est un échangeur de chaleur et d’humidité (HME) à 
usage unique qui se fixe à l’adhésif Provox Luna Adhesive, pour une utilisation la 
nuit suite à une laryngectomie totale.

L’adhésif Provox Luna Adhesive est un adhésif à usage unique et respectueux de 
la peau qui permet de fixer l’ECH Provox Luna HME, pour une utilisation la nuit 
suite à une laryngectomie totale.

1.2 CONTRE-INDICATIONS
•  Le produit ne doit pas être utilisé par des patients présentant une diminution 

du niveau de conscience, une mobilité réduite des bras et/ou des mains ou 
incapables de retirer le dispositif.

•  Le produit ne doit pas être utilisé par des patients présentant un faible volume 
courant, car l’espace vide ajouté (7 ml) peut entraîner une rétention de CO2 
(dioxyde de carbone).

1.3 Description du dispositif 
L’ECH Provox Luna HME est un échangeur de chaleur et d’humidité souple qui permet 
de conserver les poumons en bonne santé grâce à une humidification de l’air inhalé.

L’adhésif Provox Luna Adhesive se compose d’une base adhésive, d’une feuille de 
protection détachable et d’un raccord souple pour l’ECH Provox Luna HME. La base 
de l’adhésif Provox Luna Adhesive est composée d’hydrogel respectueux de la peau 
prévu pour un repos nocturne de la peau.

Mise en garde : utiliser uniquement des composants originaux, car tout autre 
accessoire peut entraîner un dysfonctionnement du produit.

1.4 AVERTISSEMENTS
• Ne pas utiliser l’ECH Provox Luna HME ou le protecteur de douche Provox 

Luna ShowerAid avec tout autre adhésif ou accessoire, sauf indication 
contraire dans ce mode d’emploi.

• Ne pas utiliser l’adhésif Provox Luna Adhesive avec tout autre ECH (HME) 
ou accessoire, sauf indication contraire dans ce mode d’emploi.

• Ne pas porter l’adhésif Provox Luna Adhesive pendant les séances de 
traitement par radiothérapie, car ce produit altère l’administration de la 
radiothérapie dans cette zone. L’adhésif Provox Luna Adhesive étant composé 
d’un hydrogel, il est possible d’utiliser cet adhésif au cours de la nuit entre les 
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séances de radiothérapie. Toutefois, les praticiens doivent être sensibilisés au 
fait que le produit peut ne pas être adapté à tous les patients et que l’utilisation 
des adhésifs Provox Luna Adhesive doit être évaluée individuellement et 
régulièrement au cours du traitement par radiothérapie.

1.5 PRÉCAUTIONS
• Prenez soin de ne pas exercer involontairement de pression sur l’ECH Provox 

Luna HME. La pression peut occasionner une diminution de la taille des 
ouvertures latérales et entraîner des difficultés respiratoires.

• Ne réutilisez pas l’ECH Provox Luna HME, car cela peut augmenter le risque 
d’infections dues à la colonisation bactérienne de l’ECH (HME).

• Ne rincez pas le Provox Luna HME avec de l’eau ni avec toute autre 
substance, car cela peut considérablement altérer la fonction de l’ECH (HME).

• Ne retirez pas la mousse de l’ECH (HME), car cela peut entraîner une perte de 
fonction de ce dernier.

• Il est possible d’utiliser l’adhésif Provox Luna Adhesive sur une peau irritée. 
Cependant, si l’irritation cutanée persiste plus de 14 jours, cessez d’utiliser 
l’adhésif et consultez un praticien.

• Si une nouvelle irritation se développe, cessez l’utilisation de l’adhésif Provox 
Luna Adhesive et consultez un praticien.

• N’administrez pas de traitement médicamenteux par nébuliseur par-dessus le 
dispositif, car le médicament risque de laisser un dépôt dans ce dernier.

• Si des humidificateurs ou de l’oxygène humidifié chauffé via un masque sur le 
trachéostome est utilisé, l’ECH (HME) peut devenir trop mouillé et entraver 
la respiration.

2. Mode d’emploi
2.1 Consignes d’utilisation
Nettoyez la peau autour du trachéostome à l’aide d’une lingette Provox Cleaning 
Towel et/ou de savon et d’eau pour éliminer la graisse et les résidus d’adhésif.
Laissez votre peau sécher avant de fixer l’adhésif Provox Luna Adhesive.
Mise en garde : en nettoyant la peau pour enlever la colle résiduelle, évitez de faire 
pénétrer des particules ou du liquide dans le trachéostome.
Mise en garde : n’utilisez pas de barrière cutanée ou de produits (p. ex. savon, 
crème pour la peau) qui laissent des résidus huileux sur la peau et peuvent empêcher 
l’adhésif de coller correctement.

Consultez les consignes d’application des produits aux fig. 1-8.

Pour obtenir une étanchéité pour parler, bouchez l’ECH Provox Luna HME en 
couvrant les ouvertures latérales (Fig. 9).
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L’ECH Provox Luna HME peut être retiré (voir Fig. 10) pour nettoyer le trachéostome 
si du mucus s’est accumulé. L’adhésif Provox Luna Adhesive peut rester en place 
pendant le nettoyage du trachéostome et le remplacement de l’ECH (HME).
Le matin, retirez délicatement l’adhésif Provox Luna Adhesive. Pour faciliter son 
retrait, utilisez un peu d’eau sur les côtés et sous l’adhésif. 

Mise en garde : n’utilisez pas l’adhésif Provox Luna Adhesive sous la douche ou dans 
le bain sans utiliser le protecteur de douche Provox Luna ShowerAid et les bandes 
adhésives Provox Adhesive Strips. L’adhésif avec hydrogel risquerait d’absorber 
l’eau et se décoller de la peau.

2.2 Durée de vie et mise au rebut du dispositif
L’ECH Provox Luna HME et l’adhésif Provox Luna Adhesive sont des produits à 
usage unique à utiliser la nuit. Ils doivent être remplacés le matin par un autre ECH 
Provox HME et un autre adhésif Provox, ou plus souvent selon les besoins. 

Les produits usagés peuvent présenter un risque biologique potentiel. Assurez-vous 
de respecter la règlementation locale en vigueur.

2.3 Accessoires
Utilisez le protecteur de douche Provox Luna ShowerAid avec un adhésif Provox 
Luna Adhesive et des bandes Provox Adhesive Strips sous la douche ou dans le bain.

La bande Provox Adhesive Strips est un dispositif à usage unique conçu pour protéger 
l’adhésif Provox Luna Adhesive sous la douche ou dans le bain. Consultez le mode 
d’emploi du protecteur de douche Provox Luna ShowerAid. 
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1. Informazioni descrittive
1.1 Uso previsto
Provox Luna HME è uno scambiatore di calore e umidità (Heat and Moisture Exchanger, 
HME) monouso utilizzabile con il supporto adesivo Provox Luna Adhesive per uso 
notturno dopo un intervento di laringectomia totale.

Provox Luna Adhesive è un supporto adesivo monouso delicato sulla cute che 
permette di fissare lo scambiatore Provox Luna HME per uso notturno dopo un 
intervento di laringectomia totale.

1.2 CONTROINDICAZIONI
•  Il prodotto non deve essere utilizzato da pazienti con ridotto livello di coscienza, 

pazienti con ridotta mobilità delle braccia e/o delle mani o pazienti impossibilitati 
a maneggiare o rimuovere in autonomia il dispositivo quando necessario.

•  Il prodotto non deve essere utilizzato dai pazienti con volume corrente ridotto, 
in quanto lo spazio morto aggiunto (7 ml) può causare ritenzione di anidride 
carbonica (CO2).

1.3 Descrizione del dispositivo 
Provox Luna HME è uno scambiatore di calore e umidità morbido che contribuisce 
a mantenere funzionale l’apparato polmonare umidificando l’aria inalata.

Il supporto adesivo Provox Luna Adhesive è formato da una base adesiva, da una 
pellicola strappo a protezione della base collante e un connettore per Provox Luna 
HME. La base del supporto adesivo Provox Luna Adhesive è un adesivo idrogel 
delicato, progettato per il riposo notturno della cute.

Attenzione: utilizzare esclusivamente componenti originali, in quanto altri accessori 
potrebbero causare il malfunzionamento del prodotto.

1.4 AVVERTENZE
• Non utilizzare Provox Luna HME o Provox Luna ShowerAid in combinazione 

ad altri supporti adesivi o accessori, a meno che non sia indicato nelle presenti 
istruzioni per l’uso.

• Non utilizzare Provox Luna Adhesive in combinazione ad altri scambiatori 
di calore e umidità o accessori, a meno che non sia indicato nelle presenti 
istruzioni per l’uso.

• Provox Luna Adhesive non deve essere indossato durante i trattamenti di 
radioterapia, in quanto è in grado di alterare l’erogazione della radioterapia 
nell’area di applicazione. Provox Luna Adhesive è un supporto adesivo idrogel, 

ITALIANO
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pertanto è possibile utilizzarlo durante la notte che intercorre tra le sedute di 
radioterapia; tuttavia, i medici devono essere consapevoli che ciò potrebbe non 
essere opportuno per tutti i pazienti e che pertanto l’uso dei supporti adesivi 
Provox Luna Adhesive deve essere valutato su base individuale e controllato 
regolarmente per tutta la durata del trattamento di radioterapia.

1.5 PRECAUZIONI
• Fare attenzione a non esercitare accidentalmente pressione sullo scambiatore 

Provox Luna HME. La pressione può ridurre la dimensione delle aperture 
laterali e causare difficoltà respiratorie.

• Non riutilizzare Provox Luna HME; il riutilizzo può aumentare il rischio 
di infezione per colonizzazione batterica dello scambiatore.

• Non lavare Provox Luna HME con acqua o altre sostanze, perché ciò ne 
ridurrebbe significativamente le funzioni.

• Non rimuovere il materiale espanso dello scambiatore, in quanto ciò potrebbe 
comprometterne le funzioni.

• Provox Luna Adhesive può essere utilizzato sulla cute irritata. Tuttavia, 
se l’irritazione cutanea persiste per più di 14 giorni, interrompere l’uso 
dell’adesivo e consultare il proprio medico.

•  Se si sviluppa una nuova irritazione cutanea, interrompere l’uso di Provox 
Luna Adhesive e consultare il proprio medico.

• Non somministrare trattamenti farmacologici mediante nebulizzatore sul 
dispositivo perché il farmaco può depositarsi nel dispositivo.

• La respirazione può essere ostacolata se si utilizzano umidificatori o ossigeno 
umidificato riscaldato tramite una maschera posta sopra il tracheostoma, 
il filtro HME potrebbe risultare eccessivamente bagnato.

2. Istruzioni per l’uso
2.1 Istruzioni procedurali
Pulire la cute intorno allo stoma con una salvietta detergente Provox Cleaning Towel 
e/o sapone e acqua per rimuovere eventuali residui oleosi e di adesivo.
Lasciare asciugare la cute prima di applicare il supporto adesivo Provox Luna 
Adhesive.
Attenzione: quando si pulisce la cute dai residui di colla, evitare che particelle/liquidi 
penetrino nel tracheostoma.
Attenzione: non utilizzare prodotti per la protezione della pelle, o che lasciano residui 
oleosi sulla cute (ad esempio, sapone o creme cutanee), perché potrebbero impedire 
al supporto adesivo di aderire correttamente.

Per le istruzioni su come applicare i prodotti, vedere Figura 1-8.
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Per ottenere una chiusura ottimale dello stoma e parlare, occludere Provox Luna 
HME coprendo le aperture laterali (Figura 9).

Provox Luna HME può essere rimosso se è necessario eliminare il muco dallo stoma 
(Figura 10). Il supporto adesivo Provox Luna Adhesive può rimanere in posizione 
durante pulizia dello stoma e sostituzione dello scambiatore di calore e umidità.
Al mattino, rimuovere con attenzione Provox Luna Adhesive. Applicare un po’ d’acqua 
sui lati e al di sotto del supporto per staccarlo più agevolmente. 

Attenzione: per fare la doccia con il supporto adesivo Provox Luna Adhesive applicato, 
utilizzare Provox Luna ShowerAid e Provox Adhesive Strip. Il materiale adesivo 
idrogel è idrofilo e può staccarsi dalla cute a contatto con l’acqua.

2.2 Durata e smaltimento del dispositivo
Provox Luna HME e Provox Luna Adhesive sono dispositivi notturni monouso e 
devono essere sostituiti al mattino (o più frequentemente, se necessario) con un altro 
scambiatore e un altro supporto adesivo Provox. 

I prodotti usati possono rappresentare un potenziale rischio biologico. Assicurarsi di 
seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento.

2.3 Accessori
Quando si fa la doccia, utilizzare Provox Luna ShowerAid insieme al supporto adesivo 
Provox Luna Adhesive e alle strisce adesive Provox Adhesive Strip.

Provox Adhesive Strip è un dispositivo monouso progettato per proteggere il supporto 
adesivo Provox Luna Adhesive quando si fa la doccia. Consultare le istruzioni per 
l’uso di Provox Luna ShowerAid. 
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1. Información descriptiva
1.1 Uso previsto
El Provox Luna HME es un intercambiador de calor y humedad (Heat and Moisture 
Exchanger, HME) de un solo uso conectable al Provox Luna Adhesive, para uso 
nocturno después de una laringectomía total.

El Provox Luna Adhesive es un adhesivo de un solo uso respetuoso con la piel 
que proporciona una conexión para el Provox Luna HME durante el uso nocturno 
después de una laringectomía total.

1.2 CONTRAINDICACIONES
•  El producto no lo deben utilizar pacientes con un nivel reducido de 

consciencia, pacientes con una movilidad reducida de los brazos y/o las manos 
o pacientes que no puedan retirar el dispositivo por sí mismos.

•  El producto no lo deben utilizar pacientes con un volumen corriente bajo, ya 
que el espacio muerto añadido (7 ml) puede provocar la retención de CO2 
(dióxido de carbono).

1.3 Descripción del dispositivo 
Provox Luna HME es un intercambiador de calor y humedad que ayuda a mantener 
los pulmones sanos mediante la humidificación del aire inhalado.

Provox Luna Adhesive consiste en una base adhesiva, un protector desprendible y 
un conector suave para el Provox Luna HME. La base de Provox Luna Adhesive es 
un adhesivo de hidrogel respetuoso con la piel indicado para la comodidad nocturna 
y el descanso de la piel.

Aviso: Solo deben utilizarse componentes originales, ya que otros accesorios pueden 
causar fallos en el funcionamiento del producto.

1.4 ADVERTENCIAS
• No use el Provox Luna HME ni el Provox Luna ShowerAid con ningún otro 

adhesivo ni accesorio, a menos que esté indicado en estas instrucciones de uso.
• No use el Provox Luna Adhesive con ningún otro HME ni accesorio, a menos 

que esté indicado en estas instrucciones de uso.
• El Provox Luna Adhesive no debe usarse durante sesiones de tratamiento con 

radioterapia, ya que alteraría la administración de la radioterapia en la zona. 
Como el Provox Luna Adhesive es un hidrogel, es posible usar este adhesivo 
por la noche entre sesiones de radioterapia; sin embargo, el personal médico 
debe ser consciente de que esto puede no ser adecuado para todos los pacientes 
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y que el uso del Provox Luna Adhesive debe evaluarse a nivel individual y de 
forma regular durante el curso del tratamiento con radioterapia.

1.5 PRECAUCIONES
• Tenga precaución de no ejercer presión sobre el Provox Luna HME de forma 

no intencionada. La presión puede reducir el tamaño de las aberturas laterales 
y provocar dificultad para respirar.

• No reutilice el Provox Luna HME, ya que puede aumentar el riesgo de 
posibles infecciones debido a la colonización bacteriana del HME.

• No enjuague el Provox Luna HME con agua ni con ninguna otra sustancia,  
ya que esto podría reducir sustancialmente la función del HME.

• No retire la espuma del Provox Luna HME, ya que se perdería la función del 
HME.

• El Provox Luna Adhesive se puede usar sobre piel irritada. Pero si su irritación 
cutánea persiste durante más de 14 días, deje de usar el adhesivo y consulte 
con su médico.

• Si surge una nueva irritación cutánea, deje de usar el Provox Luna Adhesive  
y consulte con su médico.

• No administre tratamiento nebulizador medicado sobre el dispositivo, ya que 
el medicamento puede depositarse en el dispositivo.

• Se puede restringir la respiración si se utilizan humidificadores u oxígeno 
humidificado calentado a través de una máscara sobre el traqueostoma, el 
HME puede humedecerse demasiado.

2. Instrucciones de uso
2.1 Instrucciones de uso
Limpie la piel alrededor del estoma con una Provox Cleaning Towel (toallita 
limpiadora) y/o agua y jabón para eliminar cualquier residuo de aceite y adhesivo.
Deje que su piel se seque antes de colocar el Provox Luna Adhesive.
Aviso: Cuando limpie el pegamento residual de la piel, evite que entren partículas/
líquidos en el traqueostoma.
Aviso: No utilice productos de barrera para la piel o productos (por ejemplo, jabón, 
crema para la piel) que dejen residuos grasos en la piel que puedan impedir que el 
adhesivo se pegue correctamente.
Consulte las instrucciones para aplicar los productos en las figuras 1 a 8.

Para obtener un buen sellado para hablar, ocluya el Provox Luna HME cubriendo las 
aberturas de los lados (figura 9).

Puede retirarse el Provox Luna HME (como en la figura 10) si es necesario limpiar 
moco del traqueostoma. El Provox Luna Adhesive puede dejarse en su sitio mientras 
se limpia el estoma y se cambia el HME.
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Por la mañana, retire cuidadosamente el Provox Luna Adhesive. Usar un poco de 
agua por los laterales y debajo del adhesivo ayuda a retirarlo. 

Aviso: Cuando se duche con el Provox Luna Adhesive utilice el Provox Luna 
ShowerAid y la Provox Adhesive Strip. El material adhesivo de hidrogel puede 
absorber agua y desprenderse.

2.2 Vida útil del dispositivo y eliminación
El Provox Luna HME y el Provox Luna Adhesive son para un solo uso por la noche 
y deben reemplazarse por la mañana con otro Provox HME y otro Provox Adhesive, 
o más a menudo si es necesario. 

Los productos usados pueden constituir un riesgo biológico. Asegúrese de seguir los 
requisitos locales para la eliminación.

2.3 Accesorios
Use el Provox Luna ShowerAid con el Provox Luna Adhesive y las Provox Adhesive 
Strips cuando se duche.

La Provox Adhesive Strip es un dispositivo de un solo uso indicado para proteger 
el Provox Luna Adhesive mientras se ducha. Consulte las instrucciones de uso del 
Provox Luna ShowerAid. 



24

1. Informação descritiva
1.1 Utilização prevista
O Provox Luna HME é um permutador de calor e humidade (Heat and Moisture 
Exchanger, HME) para uma única utilização que pode ser fixo no Provox Luna 
Adhesive, para utilização durante a noite após uma laringectomia total.

O Provox Luna Adhesive é um adesivo que não prejudica a pele, para uma única 
utilização, que permite a fixação do Provox Luna HME para utilização durante a 
noite após uma laringectomia total.

1.2 CONTRAINDICAÇÕES
•  O produto não deverá ser utilizado por pacientes com insuficiências ao nível 

da consciência, pacientes com mobilidade reduzida dos braços e/ou das mãos 
ou pacientes que não consigam remover autonomamente o dispositivo.

•  O produto não deverá ser utilizado por pacientes com um volume corrente 
reduzido, pois o espaço morto adicional (7 ml) poderá provocar retenção de 
CO2 (dióxido de carbono).

1.3 Descrição do dispositivo 
O Provox Luna HME é um permutador de calor e humidade maleável que ajuda a 
manter os pulmões saudáveis através da humidificação do ar inspirado.

O Provox Luna Adhesive é composto por uma base adesiva, um revestimento 
destacável e um conector maleável para o Provox Luna HME. A base do Provox 
Luna Adhesive é um adesivo de hidrogel que não prejudica a pele, que se destina a 
proporcionar conforto e descanso para a pele durante a noite.

Atenção: Apenas devem ser utilizados componentes originais, uma vez que outros 
acessórios poderão provocar o funcionamento indevido do produto.

1.4 ADVERTÊNCIAS
• Não utilize o Provox Luna HME ou o Provox Luna ShowerAid com quaisquer 

outros adesivos ou outros acessórios para além dos indicados nestas instruções 
de utilização.

• Não utilize o Provox Luna Adhesive com qualquer outro HME ou outros 
acessórios para além dos indicados nestas instruções de utilização.

• O Provox Luna Adhesive não deve ser utilizado durante sessões de tratamento 
por radioterapia, pois irá alterar a aplicação de radioterapia nessa área. 
Uma vez que o Provox Luna Adhesive é um hidrogel, é possível utilizar 
este adesivo durante a noite entre sessões de radioterapia; no entanto, 

PORTUGUÊS
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os profissionais de saúde deverão estar cientes de que este poderá não ser 
adequado a todos os pacientes e a utilização dos Provox Luna Adhesives tem 
de ser avaliada individualmente e revista regularmente durante o tratamento 
por radioterapia.

1.5 PRECAUÇÕES
• Tenha cuidado para não exercer pressão sobre o Provox Luna HME 

inadvertidamente. A pressão poderá reduzir o tamanho das aberturas laterais e 
provocar dificuldades respiratórias.

• Não reutilize o Provox Luna HME pois poderá aumentar o risco de possíveis 
infeções resultantes da colonização bacteriana do HME.

• Não lave o Provox Luna HME com água ou qualquer outra substância, uma vez 
que tal irá reduzir substancialmente a capacidade de funcionamento do HME.

• Não retire a espuma do HME, uma vez que o HME perderá  
a capacidade de funcionamento.

• O Provox Luna Adhesive pode ser utilizado em pele irritada. No entanto,  
se a irritação cutânea persistir durante mais de 14 dias, interrompa a utilização 
do adesivo e consulte o seu profissional de saúde.

• Caso surja uma nova irritação cutânea, interrompa a utilização do Provox 
Luna Adhesive e consulte o seu profissional de saúde.

• Não administre um tratamento medicamentoso por nebulização através do 
dispositivo, dado que o medicamento se pode depositar no dispositivo.

• Poderão ocorrer dificuldades respiratórias se forem utilizados humidificadores 
ou oxigénio humidificado aquecido através de uma máscara sobre o 
traqueostoma, o HME pode ficar demasiado molhado.

2. Instruções de utilização
2.1 Instruções de funcionamento
Limpe a pele à volta do estoma com um Provox Cleaning Towel e/ou água e sabão 
para remover quaisquer resíduos de óleo e adesivo.
Deixe a pele secar antes de colocar o Provox Luna Adhesive.
Atenção: Quando limpar a pele para eliminar resíduos de cola, impeça que as 
partículas/fluidos entrem para o traqueostoma.
Atenção: Não utilize produtos de barreira cutânea ou produtos (por exemplo, sabão, 
creme para a pele) que deixem resíduos de óleo na pele ou que possam impedir a 
correta aderência do adesivo.

Consulte instruções sobre como aplicar os produtos na fig. 1-8.

Para obter a vedação necessária para falar, tape o Provox Luna HME cobrindo as 
aberturas laterais (fig. 9).
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O Provox Luna HME pode ser removido (como na fig. 10), caso seja necessário 
limpar o muco acumulado no estoma. O Provox Luna Adhesive pode permanecer 
colocado durante a limpeza do estoma e a substituição do HME.
De manhã, retire cuidadosamente o Provox Luna Adhesive. A utilização de um pouco 
de água nas partes laterais e sob o adesivo ajuda a retirá-lo. 

Atenção: Durante o duche com o Provox Luna Adhesive, utilize o Provox Luna 
ShowerAid e a Provox Adhesive Strip. O material hidrogel do adesivo poderá 
absorver água e descolar-se.

2.2 Vida útil e eliminação do dispositivo
O Provox Luna HME e o Provox Luna Adhesive destinam-se a uma única utilização 
durante a noite e devem ser substituídos de manhã por outro Provox HME e Adhesive 
ou, se necessário, mais frequentemente. 

Os produtos utilizados podem constituir um potencial risco biológico. Certifique-se 
de que segue os requisitos locais relativos à eliminação.

2.3 Acessórios
Utilize o Provox Luna ShowerAid em conjunto com o Provox Luna Adhesive e os 
Provox Adhesive Strips durante o duche.

O Provox Adhesive Strip é um dispositivo para uma única utilização que se destina a 
proteger o Provox Luna Adhesive durante o duche. Consulte as instruções de utilização 
para o Provox Luna ShowerAid. 
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1. Beskrivning
1.1 Avsedd användning
Provox Luna HME är en fukt- och värmeväxlare (Heat and Moisture Exchanger, 
HME) för engångsbruk som sitter på Provox Luna Adhesive och som används under 
natten efter total laryngektomi.

Provox Luna Adhesive är ett hudvänligt plåster för engångsbruk som håller Provox 
Luna HME på plats och som används under natten efter total laryngektomi.

1.2 KONTRAINDIKATIONER
•  Produkten ska inte användas av patienter med en sänkt medvetandegrad, 

patienter med nedsatt rörlighet i armar och/eller händer eller patienter som inte 
kan ta bort enheten på egen hand.

•  Produkten ska inte användas av patienter med en låg tidalvolym, eftersom 
extra dead space (7 ml) kan leda till koldioxidretention (CO2).

1.3 Produktbeskrivning 
Provox Luna HME är en mjuk fukt- och värmeväxlare som hjälper dig att hålla 
lungorna friska genom att befukta inandningsluften.

Provox Luna Adhesive består av en självhäftande bas, en avdragbar skyddsfolie och 
en mjuk anslutning för Provox Luna HME. Basen på Provox Luna Adhesive består 
av ett hudvänligt hydrogelplåster som är avsedd för att huden ska få vila och vara 
bekvämt under natten.

Observera: Endast originalkomponenter får användas eftersom andra tillbehör kan 
orsaka funktionsfel i produkten.

1.4 VARNINGAR
• Använd inte Provox Luna HME eller Provox Luna ShowerAid med andra 

plåster eller andra tillbehör om det inte anges i den här bruksanvisningen.
• Använd inte Provox Luna Adhesive med andra HME-kassetter eller andra 

tillbehör om det inte anges i den här bruksanvisningen.
• Provox Luna Adhesive ska inte användas under strålbehandlingssessionerna 

då det påverkar området som strålbehandlas. Eftersom Provox Luna Adhesive 
fäster med hydrogel går det att använda det här plåstret under natten mellan 
strålbehandlingssessionerna. Läkare ska dock vara medvetna om att detta 
eventuellt inte är lämpligt för alla patienter och användning av Provox Luna 
Adhesive ska utvärderas individuellt för varje patient och granskas med jämna 
mellanrum under strålbehandlingen.

SVENSKA
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1.5 FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
• Var försiktig så att du inte oavsiktligt trycker på Provox Luna HME.
 Tryck kan minska storleken på sidoöppningarna och kan leda till 

andningssvårigheter.
• Återanvänd inte Provox Luna HME eftersom risken för potentiella infektioner 

kan öka på grund av bakteriekolonisation i HME-kassetten.
• Skölj inte Provox Luna HME med vatten eller någon annan vätska eftersom 

det minskar funktionen av HME-kassetten avsevärt.
• Avlägsna inte HME-skumgummit, då HME-funktionen går förlorad.
• Provox Luna Adhesive kan användas på irriterad hud. Om din hud är irriterad i 

mer än 14 dagar ska du sluta använda plåstret och rådfråga din läkare.
• Om ny irritation på huden uppstår ska du sluta använda Provox Luna Adhesive 

och rådfråga din läkare.
• Administrera inte läkemedel med nebulisator tillsammans med produkten 

eftersom avlagringar kan samlas inuti produkten.
• Andningen kan begränsas om luftfuktare eller uppvärmt luftfuktat syre 

används över trakeostomat via en mask, HME:n kan bli alltför våt.

2. Bruksanvisning
2.1 Användarhandledning
Rengör huden runt stomat med Provox Cleaning Towel och/eller tvål och vatten för 
att avlägsna eventuella olje- och klisterrester.
Låt huden torka innan du påför Provox Luna Adhesive.
Observera: Förhindra partiklar och vätska från att komma in i trakeostomat när du 
rengör huden från limrester.
Observera: Använd inte hudbarriärer eller produkter (t.ex. tvål, hudkräm) som 
lämnar oljerester på huden eftersom detta kan förhindra att plåstret fäster ordenligt.

Se bilderna 1-8 för anvisningar om hur du sätter fast produkterna.

När du ska tala behöver du täppa till öppningarna på sidorna på Provox Luna HME 
(bild 9).

Provox Luna HME kan avlägsnas (som i bild 10) om slem måste rensas från stomat. 
Provox Luna Adhesive kan sitta kvar under tiden stomat rengörs och HME-kassetten 
byts ut.
På morgonen ska du försiktigt ta bort Provox Luna Adhesive. Använd lite vatten på 
sidan och under plåstret för att ta bort det. 
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Observera: När du duschar med Provox Luna Adhesive ska du använda Provox Luna 
ShowerAid och Provox Adhesive Strip. Hydrogelplåstrets material kan absorbera 
vatten och lossna.

2.2 Enhetens livslängd och kassering
Provox Luna HME och Provox Luna Adhesive är till engångsanvändning på natten 
och ska bytas ut mot en annan Provox HME och ett annat Adhesive på morgonen, 
eller oftare vid behov. 

De använda produkterna kan utgöra en potentiell smittrisk. Se därför till att du följer 
lokala kasseringsbestämmelser.

2.3 Tillbehör
Använd Provox Luna ShowerAid tillsammans med Provox Luna Adhesive och Provox 
Adhesive Strips när du duschar.

Provox Adhesive Strips är en produkt för engångsbruk som är avsedd för att skydda 
Provox Luna Adhesive när du duschar. Se bruksanvisningen till Provox Luna 
ShowerAid. 
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1. Beskrivelse
1.1 Tilsigtet anvendelse
Provox Luna HME er en fugt- og varmeveksler (heat and moisture exchanger, HME) 
til engangsbrug, som fastgøres til Provox Luna Adhesive-plastret til brug om natten 
efter en total laryngektomi.

Provox Luna Adhesive er et hudvenligt plaster til engangsbrug, der gør det muligt 
at fastgøre Provox Luna HME’en til brug om natten efter en total laryngektomi.

1.2 KONTRAINDIKATIONER
•  Produktet må ikke anvendes af patienter med nedsat bevidsthedsniveau, 

patienter med nedsat mobilitet i arme og/eller hænder, eller patienter, som ikke 
selv er i stand til at fjerne anordningen.

•  Produktet må ikke anvendes af patienter med lavt tidalvolumen, da det ekstra 
dødvolumen (7 ml) kan forårsage CO2-retention (kuldioxid).

1.3 Beskrivelse af anordningen 
Provox Luna HME er en blød fugt- og varmeveksler, der hjælper med at holde lungerne 
sunde ved at fugte indåndingsluften.

Provox Luna Adhesive består af et plaster med aftagelig beskyttelsesfilm og en 
blød konnektor til Provox Luna HME’en. Provox Luna Adhesive er et hudvenligt 
hydrogel-plaster, der er beregnet til at gøre natten behagelig og til at give huden hvile.

Forsigtig: Anvend kun originalkomponenter, da andet tilbehør kan forårsage 
fejlfunktion af produktet.

1.4 ADVARSLER
• Anvend ikke Provox Luna HME eller Provox Luna ShowerAid (brusehætte) 

sammen med andre plastre eller andet tilbehør, med mindre det er angivet i 
brugsanvisningen.

• Anvend ikke Provox Luna Adhesive med nogen anden HME eller andet 
tilbehør, med mindre det er angivet i brugsanvisningen.

• Provox Luna Adhesive må ikke anvendes under strålebehandling, da det vil 
påvirke området for strålebehandlingen. Eftersom Provox Luna Adhesive er et 
hydrogel-plaster, kan det anvendes om natten imellem strålebehandlinger. Men 
klinikere skal være opmærksomme på, at det muligvis ikke er hensigtsmæssigt 
for alle patienter, og at brugen af Provox Luna Adhesive skal vurderes 
individuelt og gennemgås under strålebehandlingsforløbet.

DANSK
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1.5 FORHOLDSREGLER
• Vær forsigtig med ikke at trykke utilsigtet på Provox Luna HME.
 Tryk kan reducere størrelsen på sideåbningerne og vanskeliggøre 

vejrtrækningen.
• Genanvend ikke Provox Luna HME, da der kan være øget risiko for potentiel 

infektion pga. bakteriel kolonisering af HME’en.
• Skyl ikke Provox Luna HME med vand eller andre substanser, da dette vil 

nedsætte funktionen af HME’en væsentligt.
• Fjern ikke HME-skummet, da HME-funktionen vil gå tabt.
• Provox Luna Adhesive kan anvendes på irriteret hud. Men varer 

hudirritationen ved i mere end 14 dage, skal du stoppe brugen af plastret og 
spørge din kliniker til råds.

• Hvis hudirritationen udvikler sig, skal du straks stoppe brugen af Provox Luna 
Adhesive og spørge din kliniker til råds.

• Der må ikke indgives medicineret forstøverbehandling via anordningen, 
eftersom lægemidlet kan udfældes i anordningen.

• Vejrtrækningen kan være begrænset, og hvis der anvendes opvarmet, fugtet ilt 
via en maske over trakeostomaet, kan HME’en blive for våd.

2. Brugsanvisning
2.1 Betjeningsvejledning
Rengør huden omkring stomaet med et Provox Cleaning Towel og/eller sæbe og vand 
til at fjerne alle olie- og limrester.
Lad din hud tørre før påsætning af Provox Luna Adhesive.
Forsigtig: Ved rengøring af overskydende lim på huden må der ikke trænge partikler/
væsker ind i trakeostomaet.
Forsigtig: Brug ikke hudbeskyttelsesprodukter eller produkter (f. eks. sæbe eller 
hudcreme), der efterlader fedtede rester på huden, som kan forhindre limen i at 
klistre ordentligt.

Se fig. 1-8 for anvisninger til påføring.

For at tætne til tale skal du lukke for Provox Luna HME ved at dække åbningerne 
på siderne (fig. 9).

Provox Luna HME’en kan fjernes (som i fig. 10), hvis stomaet skal renses for slim. 
Provox Luna Adhesive kan holdes på plads under rengøring af stomaet og ved 
udskiftning af HME’en.
Fjern forsigtigt Provox Luna Adhesive om morgenen. Det kan hjælpe at bruge lidt 
vand på siden og under plastret, når det skal fjernes. 
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Forsigtig: Brug Provox Luna, når du tager brusebad med Provox Luna Adhesive 
ShowerAid og Provox Adhesive Strip. Det klæbende hydrogel-materiale kan absorbere 
vand og slippe huden.

2.2 Anordningens levetid og bortskaffelse
Provox Luna HME og Provox Luna Adhesive er til engangsbrug om natten og skal 
udskiftes om morgenen med en anden Provox HME og et andet plaster, eller oftere 
om nødvendigt. 

De anvendte produkter kan udgøre en potentiel biologisk risiko. Sørg for at følge de 
lokalt gældende krav for bortskaffelse.

2.3 Tilbehør
Brug Provox Luna ShowerAid (brusehætte) sammen med Provox Luna Adhesive og 
Provox Adhesive Strips, når du tager brusebad.

Provox Adhesive Strip er en anordning til engangsbrug, der er beregnet til at beskytte 
Provox Luna Adhesive, når du tager brusebad. Se brugsanvisningen for Provox Luna 
ShowerAid (brusehætte). 
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1. Beskrivelse
1.1 Tiltenkt bruk
Provox Luna HME er en fukt- og varmeveksler (Heat and Moisture Exchanger, 
HME) til engangsbruk som kan festes til Provox Luna Adhesive til nattbruk etter 
total laryngektomi.

Provox Luna Adhesive er et hudvennlig plaster til engangsbruk som gir feste for 
Provox Luna HME til nattbruk etter total laryngektomi.

1.2 KONTRAINDIKASJONER
•  Produktet skal ikke brukes av pasienter med redusert bevissthet, pasienter med 

nedsatt bevegelighet i armer og/eller hender eller pasienter som er ute av stand 
til å fjerne anordningen selv.

•  Produktet skal ikke brukes av pasienter med lavt tidevolum, ettersom dødrommet 
(7 ml) som må legges til, forårsaker CO2 (karbondioksid)-retensjon.

1.3 Beskrivelse av anordningen 
Provox Luna HME er en myk varme- og fuktveksler som bidrar til å holde lungene 
friske ved å fukte luften som pustes inn.

Provox Luna Adhesive består av en klebende base, en avtrekkbar dekkfilm og en 
myk tilkobling for Provox Luna HME. Provox Luna Adhesive-basen er et hudvennlig 
hydrogelplaster beregnet for komfort og hvile for huden om natten.

Forsiktig: Det skal kun brukes originalkomponenter. Annet tilbehør kan føre til at 
produktet ikke fungerer riktig.

1.4 ADVARSLER
• Ikke bruk Provox Luna HME eller Provox Luna ShowerAid med andre plaster 

eller annet tilbehør med mindre det er angitt i denne bruksanvisningen.
• Ikke bruk Provox Luna Adhesive med andre HME eller tilbehør med mindre 

det er angitt i denne bruksanvisningen.
• Provox Luna Adhesive skal ikke brukes under strålebehandlingsøkter, da 

dette vil føre til endringer i strålingen mot området. Siden Provox Luna 
Adhesive er en hydrogel, er det mulig å bruke dette plasteret om natten 
mellom strålebehandlingsøkter. Legen må imidlertid være oppmerksom på at 
dette ikke nødvendigvis passer for alle pasienter, og at bruk av Provox Luna 
Adhesive må vurderes både individuelt og jevnlig under strålebehandlingen.

NORSK
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1.5 FORHOLDSREGLER
• Vær forsiktig så du ikke utilsiktet øver trykk mot Provox Luna HME.  

Trykk kan redusere størrelsen på sideåpningene og føre til pustevansker.
• Ikke bruk Provox Luna HME flere ganger. Risikoen for mulige infeksjoner 

kan øke på grunn av bakteriell kolonisering i HME.
• Ikke skyll Provox Luna HME med vann eller noe annet middel siden dette vil 

redusere HMEs funksjon betydelig.
• Ikke fjern HME-skummet. Dette vil hindre HME i å fungere.
• Provox Luna Adhesive kan brukes på irritert hud. Hvis hudirritasjonen fortsetter 

i over 14 dager, må du avslutte bruken av plasteret og ta kontakt med lege.
• Hvis det utvikler seg en ny hudirritasjon, må du slutte å bruke Provox Luna 

Adhesive og ta kontakt med lege.
• Ikke administrer behandling med medikamentforstøvning over anordningen, 

da medikamentet kan skilles ut i anordningen.
• Pusting kan være begrenset hvis det brukes luftfukter eller oppvarmet, fuktet 

oksygen via en maske over trakeostoma, da dette kan føre til at HME blir for våt.

2. Bruksanvisning
2.1 Bruk av anordningen
Rengjør huden rundt stomien med en Provox Cleaning Towel (rengjøringsklut) og/
eller såpe og vann for å fjerne ev. olje og klebemiddelrester.
La huden tørke før du legger på Provox Luna Adhesive.
Forsiktig: Når du rengjør huden for klebemiddelrester, må du sørge for at det ikke 
kommer partikler/væsker inn i trakeostoma.
Forsiktig: Ikke bruk hudbeskyttelsesmidler eller produkter (f. eks. såpe, hudkrem) 
som etterlater oljete rester på huden som kan hindre at klebemidlet sitter godt fast.

Se figur 1-8 for instruksjoner om påføring av produktene.

For å få en forsegling for tale okkluderer du Provox Luna HME ved å dekke til 
åpningene på sidene (fig. 9).

Provox Luna HME kan fjernes (som i fig. 10) hvis det må fjernes slim fra stomien. 
Provox Luna Adhesive kan forbli på plass under rengjøring av stomien og skifte 
av HME.
Om morgenen fjerner du Provox Luna Adhesive forsiktig. Litt vann i kanten og under 
plasteret gjør plasteret lettere å fjerne. 

Forsiktig: Når du dusjer med Provox Luna Adhesive, må du bruke Provox Luna 
ShowerAid og Provox Adhesive Strip. Materialet i hydrogelplasteret kan absorbere 
vann og miste festet.
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2.2 Anordningens levetid og avhending
Provox Luna HME og Provox Luna Adhesive er til engangsbruk om natten og må 
skiftes ut om morgenen med et annet Provox HME og Adhesive, eller oftere ved behov. 

Brukte produkter kan utgjøre en mulig biologisk risiko. Sørg for at du følger lokale 
bestemmelser om avhending.

2.3 Tilbehør
Bruk Provox Luna ShowerAid sammen med Provox Luna Adhesive og Provox 
Adhesive Strips når du dusjer.

Provox Adhesive Strip er en enhet for engangsbruk som skal beskytte Provox Luna 
Adhesive mens du dusjer. Se bruksanvisningen for Provox Luna ShowerAid. 
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1. Tuotetiedot
1.1 Käyttötarkoitus
Provox Luna HME on kertakäyttöinen kosteuslämpövaihdin. Se kiinnitetään Provox 
Luna Adhesive -liimapohjan avulla. Se on tarkoitettu yökäyttöön potilaille, joille on 
tehty kurkunpään täydellinen poisto.

Provox Luna Adhesive on iholle hellävarainen kertakäyttöinen liimapohja. Sen avulla 
Provox Luna HME -kosteuslämpövaihdin kiinnitetään yökäyttöön potilaille, joille 
on tehty kurkunpään täydellinen poisto.

1.2 VASTA-AIHEET
•  Laitetta eivät saa käyttää henkilöt, joiden tajunnan taso on alentunut tai joiden 

käsivarsien ja/tai käsien liikkuvuus on heikentynyt, eivätkä potilaat, jotka eivät 
pysty poistamaan laitetta itse.

•  Laitetta ei saa käyttää potilailla, joiden kertahengitystilavuus on alhainen, 
sillä lisääntynyt hukkatilavuus (7 ml) voi aiheuttaa CO2:n (hiilidioksidin) 
kerääntymistä elimistöön.

1.3 Laitteen kuvaus 
Provox Luna HME on pehmeä kosteuslämpövaihdin (HME). Se auttaa pitämään 
keuhkot terveinä kosteuttamalla sisään hengitettävää ilmaa.

Provox Luna Adhesive koostuu liimapohjasta, irrotettavasta suojakalvosta ja 
pehmeästä Provox Luna HME -kosteuslämpövaihdinliitoksesta. Provox Luna 
Adhesive on iholle hellävarainen hydrogeeliliimapohja. Se on miellyttävä käyttää 
öisin, ja se antaa ihon levätä.

Huomio: Vain alkuperäisiä komponentteja saa käyttää. Muiden lisävarusteiden käyttö 
voi aiheuttaa tuotteen toimintahäiriön.

1.4 VAROITUKSET
• Älä käytä Provox Luna HME -kosteuslämpövaihdinta tai Provox Luna 

ShowerAid -suihkusuojaa yhdessä muiden liimapohjien tai lisävarusteiden 
kanssa, ellei tässä käyttöohjeessa kehoteta toimimaan niin.

• Älä käytä Provox Luna Adhesive -liimapohjaa yhdessä muiden kosteuslämpö-
vaihtimien tai lisävarusteiden kanssa, ellei tässä käyttöohjeessa kehoteta 
toimimaan niin.

• Provox Luna Adhesive -liimapohjaa ei saa käyttää sädehoidon aikana, 
koska se muuttaa sädehoidon kohdistamista kyseiseen alueeseen. Provox 
Luna Adhesive on hydrogeeliliimapohja, joten sitä voi käyttää öisin 

SUOMI
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sädehoitokertojen välillä. Lääkärien tulee kuitenkin olla tietoisia siitä, 
että tämä ei ole mahdollista kaikille potilaille. Provox Luna Adhesive 
-liimapohjien käyttöä tulee arvioida yksilöllisesti ja säännöllisesti 
sädehoitojakson ollessa meneillään.

1.5 VAROTOIMET
• Varo, ettet vahingossa paina Provox Luna HME -kosteuslämpövaihdinta. 

Painaminen voi pienentää sivuaukkoja ja aiheuttaa hengitysvaikeuksia.
• Älä käytä Provox Luna HME -kosteuslämpövaihdinta uudelleen, koska 

mahdollisten infektioiden vaara voi lisääntyä, kun bakteerit pesiytyvät 
kosteuslämpövaihtimeen.

• Älä huuhtele Provox Luna HME -kosteuslämpövaihdinta vedellä tai millään 
muulla aineella. Muutoin kosteuslämpövaihtimen toiminta heikkenee 
huomattavasti.

• Älä poista vaahtomuovia kosteuslämpövaihtimesta. Muutoin 
kosteuslämpövaihdin lakkaa toimimasta.

• Provox Luna Adhesive -liimapohjaa saa käyttää ärtyneellä iholla. Jos ihon 
ärtyminen jatkuu yli kaksi viikkoa, lopeta liimapohjan käyttäminen ja ota 
yhteys lääkäriisi.

• Jos iho ärtyy uudelleen, lopeta Provox Luna Adhesive -liimapohjan 
käyttäminen ja ota yhteys lääkäriisi.

• Sumutinlääkehoitoa ei saa antaa laitteen kautta, sillä lääkettä voi saostua 
laitteeseen.

• Hengitys voi olla rajoitettua, jos käytetään kostuttimia tai lämmitettyä 
kostutettua happea maskista trakeostooman kautta. Tällöin 
kosteuslämpövaihdin voi tulla liian märäksi.

2. Käyttöohjeet
2.1 Käyttöohjeet
Puhdista avanteen ympärillä oleva iho Provox Cleaning Towel -puhdistuspyyhkeellä 
ja/tai saippuavedellä mahdollisten öljy-ja liimajäämien poistamiseksi.
Anna ihon kuivua ennen Provox Luna Adhesive -liimapohjan lisäämistä.
Huomio: kun puhdistat ihoa jäännösliimasta, estä hiukkasten tai nesteiden pääsy 
trakeostoomaan.
Huomio: älä käytä ihoesteen muodostavia tuotteita tai tuotteita (esim. saippuaa, 
ihovoidetta), jotka jättävät iholle rasvaisen jäämän, joka saattaa estää liimapohjan 
kunnollisen tarttumisen.

Katso tuotteiden kiinnitysohjeet kuvista 1–8.
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Jotta saat aikaan puhumisen aikana tarvittavan suljennan, tuki Provox Luna HME 
-kosteuslämpövaihdin peittämällä sormenpäilläsi sen sivuaukot (kuva 9).

Provox Luna HME -kosteuslämpövaihdin voidaan irrottaa kuvassa 10 näkyvällä 
tavalla, jos trakeostooma on puhdistettava limasta. Provox Luna Adhesive -liimapohja 
voidaan jättää paikalleen, kun trakeostooma puhdistetaan ja kosteuslämpövaihdin 
vaihdetaan.
Irrota Provox Luna Adhesive -liimapohja varovasti aamulla. Liimapohja on helpompi 
irrottaa, kun sen sivuille ja alle laitetaan hieman vettä. 

Huomio: Jos menet suihkuun, kun käytät Provox Luna Adhesive -liimapohjaa, 
käytä Provox Luna ShowerAid -suihkusuojaa ja Provox Adhesive Strip -liuskaa. 
Hydrogeelistä valmistettu liimapohja voi imeä itseensä vettä ja irrota.

2.2 Laitteen käyttöikä ja hävittäminen
Provox Luna HME -kosteuslämpövaihdin ja Provox Luna Adhesive -liimapohja on 
tarkoitettu kertakäyttöön yhden yön aikana. Niiden tilalle täytyy vaihtaa aamulla 
toinen Provox HME -kosteuslämpövaihdin ja liimapohja tai tarvittaessa useammin. 

Käytetyt tuotteet saattavat olla biovaarallisia. Varmista, että noudatat hävittämistä 
koskevia paikallisia vaatimuksia.

2.3 Lisävarusteet
Kun menet suihkuun, käytä Provox Luna ShowerAid -suihkusuojaa yhdessä Provox 
Luna Adhesive -liimapohjan ja Provox Adhesive Strip -liuskojen kanssa.

Provox Adhesive Strip -liuska on kertakäyttöinen tuote, jonka avulla Provox Luna 
Adhesive -liimapohjaa suojataan suihkun aikana. Lue Provox Luna ShowerAid 
-suihkusuojan käyttöohjeet. 
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1. Informacje opisowe
1.1 Przeznaczenie
Urządzenie Provox Luna HME jest jednorazowym wymiennikiem ciepła i wilgoci 
(ang. Heat and Moisture Exchanger, HME) mocowanym do plastra Provox Luna 
Adhesive służącym do stosowania w nocy po całkowitej laryngektomii.

Plaster Provox Luna Adhesive jest przyjaznym dla skóry plastrem jednorazowego 
użytku zapewniającym mocowanie urządzenia Provox Luna HME służącego do 
stosowania w nocy po całkowitej laryngektomii.

1.2 PRZECIWWSKAZANIA
•  Produktu nie wolno stosować u pacjentów nie w pełni świadomych, pacjentów 

z ograniczoną ruchomością rąk i (lub) dłoni ani u pacjentów, którzy nie są 
w stanie samodzielnie usunąć urządzenia.

•  Produktu nie wolno stosować u pacjentów z niską objętością oddechową, 
ponieważ dodatkowa martwa przestrzeń (7 ml) może spowodować 
zatrzymanie CO2 (dwutlenku węgla).

1.3 Opis urządzenia 
Urządzenie Provox Luna HME to miękki wymiennik ciepła i wilgoci ułatwiający 
zachowanie dobrej kondycji płuc poprzez nawilżanie wdychanego powietrza.

Plaster Provox Luna Adhesive składa się z samoprzylepnej podstawy, warstwy 
odrywalnej i miękkiego łącznika do urządzenia Provox Luna HME. Podstawa plastra 
Provox Luna Adhesive to przyjazny dla skóry plaster hydrożelowy zapewniający 
wygodę i odpoczynek skóry w nocy.

Uwaga: Należy używać wyłącznie oryginalnych komponentów, ponieważ inne 
akcesoria mogą spowodować wadliwe działanie produktu.

1.4 OSTRZEŻENIA
• Nie używać urządzenia Provox Luna HME ani osłony pod prysznic Provox 

Luna ShowerAid z żadnymi innymi plastrami ani akcesoriami, chyba że 
wskazano to w niniejszej instrukcji użycia.

• Nie używać plastra Provox Luna Adhesive z żadnym innym urządzeniem 
HME ani akcesoriami, chyba że wskazano to w niniejszej instrukcji użycia.

• Plastra Provox Luna Adhesive nie należy używać w trakcie zabiegów 
radioterapii, ponieważ zmieni to wykonywanie radioterapii w tym miejscu. 
Ponieważ plaster Provox Luna Adhesive jest hydrożelowy, można go stosować 
w nocy między zabiegami radioterapii; jednak personel medyczny powinien 

 POLSKI
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mieć świadomość, że może to nie być odpowiednie dla wszystkich pacjentów. 
Stosowanie plastrów Provox Luna Adhesive należy oceniać indywidualnie 
i regularnie sprawdzać je w trakcie radioterapii.

1.5 ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
• Należy zachować ostrożność, aby nie wywierać nacisku na urządzenie 

Provox Luna HME. Nacisk może zmniejszyć wielkość otworów bocznych 
i spowodować trudności z oddychaniem.

• Nie należy ponownie używać urządzenia Provox Luna HME, ponieważ  
może wzrosnąć ryzyko potencjalnych zakażeń w wyniku namnażania się 
bakterii w urządzeniu HME.

• Nie przepłukiwać urządzenia Provox Luna HME wodą ani żadną inną 
substancją, ponieważ spowoduje to znaczne ograniczenie funkcjonalności 
urządzenia HME.

• Nie usuwać pianki HME, ponieważ spowoduje to utratę funkcji urządzenia 
HME.

• Plaster Provox Luna Adhesive może być stosowany na podrażnioną skórę. 
Jeśli jednak podrażnienie skóry utrzymuje się dłużej niż 14 dni, należy 
przerwać stosowanie plastra i skontaktować się z lekarzem.

• W przypadku pojawienia się nowych objawów podrażnienia skóry należy 
przerwać stosowanie plastra Provox Luna Adhesive i skontaktować się 
z lekarzem.

• Nie należy podawać leków przeznaczonych do nebulizatora przy użyciu 
urządzenia, ponieważ może dojść do osadzenia się leku w urządzeniu.

• Stosowanie nawilżaczy lub podgrzanego nawilżonego tlenu przez maskę nad 
tracheostomą może utrudnić oddychanie z powodu zbyt dużego zawilgocenia 
urządzenia HME.

2. Instrukcja użycia
2.1 Instrukcja obsługi
Wyczyścić skórę wokół stomy chusteczką higieniczną Provox Cleaning Towel i (lub) 
wodą z mydłem, aby usunąć całą tłustą warstwę oraz pozostałości kleju.
Pozwolić skórze wyschnąć przed zamocowaniem plastra Provox Luna Adhesive.
Uwaga: W czasie oczyszczania skóry z resztek kleju należy dopilnować, aby do 
tracheostomy nie przedostały się żadne cząstki/płyny.
Uwaga: Nie należy stosować środków ochrony skóry ani produktów (np. mydła, 
kremu) pozostawiających na skórze tłustą warstwę, która może uniemożliwić 
prawidłowe przyklejenie plastra.

Instrukcje stosowania produktów przedstawiono na rysunkach 1–8.
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W celu uzyskania uszczelnienia umożliwiającego mówienie należy zamknąć 
urządzenie Provox Luna HME, zakrywając otwory po bokach (rys. 9).

W razie konieczności usunięcia śluzu ze stomy urządzenie Provox Luna HME można 
wyjąć (jak pokazano na rys. 10). Podczas czyszczenia stomy i wymiany urządzenia 
HME plaster Provox Luna Adhesive może pozostać na miejscu.
Rano należy delikatnie zdjąć plaster Provox Luna Adhesive. Usunięcie plastra ułatwia 
nałożenie niewielkiej ilości wody z boku i pod spodem plastra. 

Uwaga: Podczas kąpieli pod prysznicem z plastrem Provox Luna Adhesive należy 
użyć osłony pod prysznic Provox Luna ShowerAid i plastra paskowego Provox 
Adhesive Strip. Materiał plastra hydrożelowego może pochłaniać wodę, co może 
doprowadzić do jego odklejenia.

2.2. Okres eksploatacji i utylizacja urządzenia
Urządzenie Provox Luna HME i plaster Provox Luna Adhesive są przeznaczone do 
stosowania w trakcie jednej nocy oraz rano (lub w razie potrzeby częściej) i należy 
je wymienić na inne urządzenie Provox HME oraz plaster Provox Adhesive. 

Zużyte produkty mogą stanowić potencjalne zagrożenie biologiczne. Upewnić się, 
że przestrzegane są lokalne przepisy dotyczące utylizacji.

2.3 Akcesoria
Podczas kąpieli pod prysznicem należy stosować osłonę pod prysznic Provox Luna 
ShowerAid wraz z plastrem Provox Luna Adhesive i plastrami paskowymi Provox 
Adhesive Strips.

Plaster paskowy Provox Adhesive Strip jest jednorazowym plastrem służącym do 
ochrony plastra Provox Luna Adhesive podczas kąpieli pod prysznicem. Należy 
zapoznać się z instrukcją użycia osłony pod prysznic Provox Luna ShowerAid. 
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1. Opisne informacije
1.1 Namjena
Provox Luna HME kazeta je za održavanje vlažnosti i topline zraka (Heat and Moisture 
Exchanger, HME) koju se može pričvrstiti na samoljepljivi držač kazete Provox 
Luna Adhesive namijenjen za upotrebu tijekom noći nakon totalne laringektomije.

Samoljepljivi držač kazete Provox Luna Adhesive jednokratan je držač kazete ugodan 
za kožu koji omogućuje pričvršćivanje kazete za održavanje vlažnosti i topline zraka 
Provox Luna HME namijenjen za upotrebu tijekom noći nakon totalne laringektomije.

1.2 KONTRAINDIKACIJE
•  Proizvodom se ne smiju koristiti pacijenti sa smanjenom razinom svijesti, 

pacijenti sa smanjenom pokretljivošću ruku i/ili šaka ili pacijenti koji ne mogu 
sami ukloniti proizvod.

•  Proizvodom se ne smiju koristiti pacijenti niskog respiracijskog volumena jer 
dodatan prostor (7 ml) može prouzročiti zadržavanje CO2 (ugljikovog dioksida).

1.3 Opis proizvoda 
Provox Luna HME mekana je kazeta za održavanje vlažnosti i topline zraka koja 
pomaže u održavanju zdravih pluća tako da ovlažuje udahnuti zrak.

Samoljepljivi držač kazete Provox Luna Adhesive sastoji se od samoljepljivog 
podloška, zaštitne folije i mekanog priključka za kazetu Provox Luna HME. Podložak 
samoljepljivog držača kazete Provox Luna Adhesive samoljepljivi je držač kazete 
s hidrogelom, neškodljiv je za kožu i namijenjen je za udobnost tijekom noći i odmor 
kože.

Oprez: smiju se upotrebljavati samo izvorni dijelovi jer bi drugi dodatan pribor 
mogao izazvati kvar proizvoda.

1.4 UPOZORENJA
• Nemojte se koristiti kazetom Provox Luna HME ili dodatkom za tuširanje 

Provox Luna ShowerAid uz bilo koje druge samoljepljive držače kazeta ili 
drugi dodatan pribor osim ako je tako naznačeno u ovim Uputama za upotrebu.

• Nemojte se koristiti samoljepljivim držačem kazete Provox Luna Adhesive 
uz bilo koje druge kazete za održavanje vlažnosti i topline zraka (HME) ili 
dodatni pribor osim ako je tako naznačeno u ovim Uputama za upotrebu.

• Samoljepljivi držač kazete Provox Luna Adhesive ne smije se nositi tijekom 
pojedinačnih liječenja zračenjem jer će se na taj način utjecati na primjenu 
zračenja na to područje. Budući da je samoljepljivi držač kazete Provox Luna 

HRVATSKI
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Adhesive hidrogel, moguće ga je nositi tijekom noći između pojedinačnih 
liječenja zračenjem, no klinički djelatnici trebaju biti svjesni da to možda nije 
prikladno za sve pacijente, stoga upotrebu samoljepljivih držača kazete Provox 
Luna Adhesive treba procjenjivati na pojedinačnoj osnovi i redovito revidirati 
tijekom trajanja liječenja zračenjem.

1.5 MJERE OPREZA
• Pazite da nehotično ne primijenite pritisak na kazetu Provox Luna HME. 

Pritiskom bi se veličina bočnih otvora mogla smanjiti i to bi moglo proizvesti 
poteškoće s disanjem.

• Nemojte se višekratno koristiti kazetom Provox Luna HME jer se rizik od 
mogućih infekcija može povećati uslijed kolonizacije kazete HME bakterijama.

• Ne ispirite kazetu Provox Luna HME vodom ili nekom drugom tvari jer će se 
time funkcionalnost kazete HME značajno smanjiti.

• Ne uklanjajte pjenu s kazete za održavanje vlažnosti i topline zraka HME jer 
će se izgubiti funkcionalnost kazete HME.

• Samoljepljivi držač kazete Provox Luna Adhesive smije se upotrebljavati na 
nadraženoj koži. No ako nadraženost kože ne nestane nakon 14 dana, prestanite 
s upotrebom samoljepljivog držača kazete i obratite se kliničkom djelatniku.

• Ako se pojavi nova nadraženost kože, prestanite s upotrebom samoljepljivog 
držača kazete Provox Luna Adhesive i obratite se kliničkom djelatniku.

• Ne primjenjujte liječenje putem nebulizatora služeći se ovim proizvodom jer 
se lijek može taložiti u proizvodu.

• Disanje može biti ograničeno ako se upotrebljava ovlaživač ili ugrijani ovlaženi 
kisik putem maske preko traheostome jer bi HME mogao postati previše vlažan.

2. Upute za upotrebu
2.1 Upute za rad
Očistite kožu oko stome ubrusom Provox Cleaning Towel i/ili sapunom i vodom da 
biste uklonili sve ostatke ulja i ljepila.
Pričekajte da vam se koža osuši prije stavljanja samoljepljivog držača kazete Provox 
Luna Adhesive.
Oprez: prilikom čišćenja ostataka ljepila s kože pazite da čestice/tekućina ne uđu 
u traheostomu.
Oprez: ne upotrebljavajte proizvode koji stvaraju barijeru na koži ili proizvode  
(npr. sapun, krema za kožu) koji ostavljaju mastan trag na koži koji bi mogao spriječiti 
pravilno lijepljenje držača kazete.

Upute o nanošenju proizvoda potražite na slici 1-8.
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Da biste dobili brtvu za govor, zatvorite kazetu za održavanje vlažnosti i topline zraka 
Provox Luna HME tako da pokrijete bočne otvore (slika 9).

Kazeta za održavanje vlažnosti i topline zraka Provox Luna HME može se ukloniti 
(kao na slici 10) ako je potrebno očistiti sluz iz stome. Samoljepljivi držač kazete 
Provox Luna Adhesive smije ostati na mjestu tijekom čišćenja stome i mijenjanja 
kazete za održavanje vlažnosti i topline zraka HME.
Ujutro pažljivo uklonite samoljepljivi držač kazete Provox Luna Adhesive. 
Samoljepljivi držač kazete skida se nanošenjem malo vode sa strane i ispod njega. 

Oprez: kada se tuširate sa samoljepljivim držačem kazete Provox Luna Adhesive, 
koristite se dodatkom za tuširanje ShowerAid i samoljepljivom trakom Provox 
Adhesive Strip. Samoljepljivi materijal hidrogela upija vodu i odvaja se od kože.

2.2 Trajanje i odlaganje proizvoda
Kazeta Provox Luna HME i samoljepljivi držač kazete Provox Luna Adhesive 
namijenjeni su za jednokratnu upotrebu tijekom noći i ujutro ih treba zamijeniti 
novom kazetom Provox HME i samoljepljivim držačem kazete Provox Adhesive 
ili češće ako je potrebno. 

Iskorišteni proizvodi mogu predstavljati potencijalan opasan otpad. Pazite da slijedite 
lokalne propise o odlaganju.

2.3 Dodaci
Prilikom tuširanja upotrebljavajte dodatak za tuširanje Provox Luna ShowerAid 
zajedno sa samoljepljivim držačem kazete Provox Luna Adhesive i samoljepljivim 
trakama Provox Adhesive Strips.

Samoljepljiva traka Provox Adhesive Strip jednokratan je proizvod namijenjen 
za zaštitu samoljepljivog držača kazete Provox Luna Adhesive tijekom tuširanja. 
Pogledajte Upute za upotrebu dodatka za tuširanje Provox Luna ShowerAid. 
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1.本製品の説明
1.1使用目的
Provox Luna HME（プロヴォックスルナ HME）は喉頭全摘出術後の患者が
夜間使用する単回使用の熱および水分交換器 (Heat and Moisture Exchanger, 
HME) です。Provox Luna Adhesive（プロヴォックスルナアドヒーシブ）に取
り付け可能です。

プロヴォックスルナアドヒーシブは、喉頭全摘出術後の夜間使用向けプロ
ヴォックスルナ HMEを取り付ける、皮膚に負担の少ない単回使用アドヒー
シブです。

1.2禁忌
•	 	本製品は、意識レベルの低い患者、腕や手を動かすことができず、装置
を自分で外すことができない患者には使用することができません。

•	 	本製品の使用により追加されるデッドスペース（7 mL）が CO2（二酸化
炭素）滞留の原因となりうるため、一回換気量の低下した患者には使用
することはできません。

1.3製品説明
プロヴォックスルナ HMEはソフトタイプの熱および水分交換器で、吸入さ
れる空気に湿気を含ませることによって、肺の健康維持をサポートします。

プロヴォックスルナアドヒーシブはアドヒーシブをベースに、剥離シートお
よびプロヴォックスルナ HMEをはめ込むソフトコネクターで構成されていま
す。プロヴォックスルナアドヒーシブの粘着シートには皮膚に負担の少ない
ハイドロゲル素材を使用しており、夜間に快適に皮膚を休めることを目的と
しています。

注意：純正部品以外の付属品は、製品の不具合の原因となる恐れがあるた
め使用しないでください。

1.4警告
•	 プロヴォックスルナ HMEまたは Provox Luna ShowerAid（プロヴォックス
ルナシャワーエイド）を本取扱説明書に指定のない他のアドヒーシブや
他のアクセサリーと一緒に使用しないでください。

•	 プロヴォックスルナアドヒーシブを本取扱説明書に指定のない他の HME
や他のアクセサリーと一緒に使用しないでください。

•	 プロヴォックスルナアドヒーシブを放射線治療中（照射中）に使用しない
でください。貼付領域の放射線照射に影響が生じます。ハイドロゲル製

日本語
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のプロヴォックスルナアドヒーシブは、放射線治療期間中、夜間（非照
射中）に使用することが可能です。しかし、医師はすべての患者にこれ
が該当しないことを認識し、プロヴォックスルナアドヒーシブの使用を患
者ごとに評価するとともに、放射線治療期間中、定期的に検討する必要
があります。

1.5使用上の注意
•	 偶発的にプロヴォックスルナHMEに圧力がかからないように注意してく
ださい。圧力により側方開口部のサイズが縮小して呼吸困難の原因となり
ます。

•	 HMEに細菌が定着し感染の危険性が高まる可能性があるため、プロ
ヴォックスルナ HMEを再使用しないでください。

•	 プロヴォックスルナ HMEを水やその他の物質ですすがないでください。
HMEの機能が大きく損なわれます。

•	 HMEの発泡体を取り外すとHMEの機能が失われるため、取り外さない
でください。

•	 プロヴォックスルナアドヒーシブは炎症した皮膚にも使用可能です。ただ
し、皮膚の炎症が 14日間を超えて続く場合は、アドヒーシブの使用を中
止して担当医にご相談ください。

•	 新たな皮膚の炎症が生じた場合は、プロヴォックスルナアドヒーシブの
使用を中止して担当医にご相談ください。

•	 薬剤が機器に沈着する可能性があるため、製品を装着したままネブライ
ザーを使用しないでください。

•	 気管孔の上からマスクを通して加湿機や加湿加温酸素を使用すると、
HMEが過分に湿気を帯びしまうため、呼吸が困難になる恐れがあります。

2. 使用方法
2.1着脱方法
Provox Cleaning Towel（プロヴォックスクリーニングタオル）および /または
石鹸と水を使用して気管孔のまわりの皮膚を洗浄し、油分および接着剤の
残留物を取除きます。
プロヴォックスルナアドヒーシブを取り付ける前に皮膚を乾燥させてくださ
い。
注意：皮膚に付着した粘着剤の残留物を拭き取る際は、気管孔に埃や液体
が入らないようにしてください。
注意：皮膚保護剤や、皮膚に油分を残す製品（石鹸、クリームなど）を使
用しないでください。アドヒーシブがしっかりと貼り付かなくなる恐れがあり
ます。
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取り付け方法については図 1～ 8を参照してください。

発声するためにプロヴォックスルナ HMEを密閉するには、側方の開口部を
覆い塞ぎます（図 9参照）。

永久気管孔の痰を除去する必要がある場合は、プロヴォックスルナ HMEを
取り外すことができます（図 10参照）。永久気管孔の洗浄および HMEの
交換中、プロヴォックスルナアドヒーシブは貼付したままで問題ありません。
朝に、プロヴォックスルナアドヒーシブを慎重に取り外します。アドヒーシブ
の側方部および下部に水を少量かけると、アドヒーシブを取り外しやすくな
ります。

注意：プロヴォックスルナアドヒーシブの装着中にシャワーまたは入浴する
場合は、Provox Luna ShowerAid（プロヴォックスルナシャワーエイド）およ
び Provox Adhesive Strip（プロヴォックスアドヒーシブストリップ）を使用し
てください。水に触れるとアドヒーシブのハイドロゲル素材が水分を吸収し、
皮膚から剥がれる恐れがあります。

2.2使用期間および廃棄
プロヴォックスルナ HMEおよびプロヴォックスルナアドヒーシブは一晩限り
の単回使用品であり、朝には別のプロヴォックス HMEおよびアドヒーシブ
と交換するか、必要に応じてもっとこまめに交換する必要があります。

使用済みの本製品は有害物質となる危険性があります。廃棄に際しては地
域の廃棄規則に従ってください。

2.3アクセサリー
プロヴォックスルナアドヒーシブの装着中にシャワーを浴びる場合は、プロ
ヴォックスルナシャワーエイドとプロヴォックスアドヒーシブストリップを使用し
てください。

プロヴォックスアドヒーシブストリップは、シャワー中にプロヴォックスルナ
アドヒーシブを保護する単回使用品です。プロヴォックスルナシャワーエイ
ドの取扱説明書を参照してください。
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1. 제품설명
1.1 사용목적
Provox Luna HME는 후두전절제술 후 야간 사용을 위해 Provox Luna 
Adhesive에 부착 가능한 일회용 열 습도 교환기(Heat and Moisture 
Exchanger, HME)입니다.

Provox Luna Adhesive는 피부에 친화적인 일회용 접착부로, 후두전절제술 
후 야간 사용을 위해 Provox Luna HME에 부착 가능합니다.

1.2 금기 사항
•  의식 수준이 낮은 환자, 팔 및/또는 손을 잘 움직일 수 없는 환자, 장치를 

스스로 제거할 수 없는 환자에게는 이 제품을 사용하지 마십시오.
•  1회 호흡량이 적은 환자에게는 이 제품을 사용하지 마십시오. 사강(dead 

space, 死腔)(7ml)이 추가되어 CO2 (Carbon dioxide)탄산가스 축적을 
일으킬 수 있습니다.

1.3 장치 설명 
Provox Luna HME는 흡기에 가습하여 폐의 건강을 지킬 수 있도록 
도와주는 연성 열 습도 교환기입니다.

Provox Luna Adhesive는 점착층, 이형지 및 Provox Luna HME용 연성 
커넥터로 구성됩니다. Provox Luna Adhesive의 점착층은 밤 시간 동안의 
편안함과 피부 휴식을 위해 피부 친화적인 하이드로겔 접착제로 이루어져 
있습니다.

주의: 다른 부속품은 제품 오작동을 유발할 수 있으므로 본 구성품만 
사용해야 합니다.

1.4 경고
• 사용 안내에 명시된 경우 이외에 Provox Luna HME 또는 Provox Luna 

ShowerAid를 다른 접착부나 기타 부속품과 함께 사용하지 마십시오.
• 본 사용 안내에 명시된 경우 이외에 Provox Luna Adhesive를 다른 HME 

또는 부속품과 함께 사용하지 마십시오.
• 해당 부위의 방사선 치료 효과에 영향을 줄 수 있으므로 방사선 치료를 

받을 때 Provox Luna Adhesive를 착용하지 마십시오. Provox Luna 

한국어
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Adhesive는 하이드로겔이 성분으로 방사선 치료를 받는 기간의 밤 
시간에 이 접착부를 사용할 수 있습니다. 하지만 임상의는 이 제품이 
일부 환자에게 적절하지 않을 수 있으므로 환자 개인별로 Provox Luna 
Adhesives의 사용을 평가하고 방사선 치료 과정 전반에 걸쳐 정기적인 
검토가 필요하다는 점에 유의해야 합니다.

1.5 주의 사항
• Provox Luna HME에 무의식중에 압력을 가하지 않도록 주의하십시오. 

압력을 가하면 측면 개구부의 크기가 줄어들어 호흡이 어려워질 수 
있습니다.

• Provox Luna HME를 재사용하지 마십시오. HME에서의 세균 번식으로 
인해 감염 위험성이 높아질 수 있습니다.

• 물이나 다른 물질로 Provox Luna HME를 헹구지 마십시오. HME의 
기능이 크게 저하될 수 있습니다.

• HME 폼을 제거하지 마십시오. HME의 기능을 잃게 됩니다.
• Provox Luna Adhesive를 자극성 피부에 사용할 수 있습니다. 단, 

피부 자극이 14일 넘게 지속될 경우, 접착부 사용을 중단하고 의사와 
상담하십시오.

• 새로운 피부 자극이 발생하면 Provox Luna Adhesive 사용을 중단하고 
의사와 상담하십시오.

• 장치를 통해 투약 분무기 처치를 수행하지 마십시오. 약물이 장치에  
축적될 수 있습니다.

• 마스크를 통해 기관창 위로 가습기나 가열 가습된 산소가 사용될 경우 
호흡에 제한을 받고, HME가 너무 축축해질 수 있습니다.

2. 사용 안내
2.1 작동 안내
Provox Cleaning Towel 및/또는 비누와 물로 기공 주변의 피부를 세척하여 
기름 및 접착제 잔여물을 제거합니다.
피부가 자연 건조된 후 Provox Luna Adhesive를 부착합니다.
주의: 피부에서 남은 접착제를 제거할 때 입자/유체가 기관창에 유입되지 
않도록 주의하십시오.
주의: Skin Barrier(피부보호용 제품)나 피부에 기름기를 남기는 제품(예: 
비누, 스킨 크림)은 접착부의 올바른 접착을 방해하므로 사용하지 마십시오.

제품을 부착하는 방법은 그림 1-8을 참조하십시오.
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발성을 위해 폐쇄가 필요한 경우, 측면의 개구부를 덮어 Provox Luna 
HME를 폐쇄합니다(그림 9).

기공에서 점액을 제거해야 할 경우, Provox Luna HME를 제거할 수 
있습니다(그림 10 참조). 기공을 세척하고 HME를 교체하는 동안 Provox 
Luna Adhesive는 제자리에 유지해도 됩니다.
아침이 되면 Provox Luna Adhesive를 조심스럽게 제거합니다. 접착부 
측면과 아래 부분에 약간의 물을 묻히면 접착부를 제거하는 데 도움이 
됩니다. 

주의: Provox Luna Adhesive를 부착한 상태로 샤워를 할 때는 Provox 
Luna ShowerAid 및 Provox Adhesive Strip을 사용하십시오. 하이드로겔 
접착제가 물을 흡수하여 떨어질 수 있습니다.

2.2 장치 수명 및 폐기
Provox Luna HME와 Provox Luna Adhesive는 야간 사용을 위한 일회용 
제품이므로 아침이 되면 또는 필요 시 더 자주 다른 Provox HME와 
Adhesive로 교체해야 합니다. 

사용을 마친 제품은 잠재적인 생물학적 유해물질일 수 있습니다. 현지 폐기 
절차에 따라 폐기하세요.

2.3 부속품
샤워를 할 때는 Provox Luna ShowerAid를 Provox Luna Adhesive 및 
Provox Adhesive Strips와 함께 사용합니다.

Provox Adhesive Strip은 샤워를 할 때 Provox Luna Adhesive를 보호하기 
위한 일회용 기구입니다. Provox Luna ShowerAid의 사용 안내를 
참조하십시오. 
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1.說明資訊
1.1預定用途
The Provox Luna HME為單次使用之熱氣與濕氣交換器，可附著於 Provox 
Luna Adhesive上，在全喉切除術後於夜間使用。

The Provox Luna Adhesive為對肌膚友善、單次使用之黏合器，為在全喉嚨
切除術後於夜間使用的 Provox Luna HME提供附著。

1.2禁忌症
•		此產品不適用於知覺水平下降、手臂及 /或雙手逐漸無法移動或無法親
自將裝置移除之患者。

•		此產品不應由低潮氣容積之病患使用，因為增加的死腔容量（7 ml）可
能導致 CO2（二氧化碳）滯留。

1.3裝置說明
Provox Luna HME為一柔軟的熱氣與濕氣交換器，透過增溼吸入空氣，以確
保病患肺部健康。

Provox Luna Adhesive具有黏著的底部、 一層可撕開的墊膜， 以及提供
Provox Luna HME使用之柔軟接頭。 Provox Luna Adhesive底部乃對肌膚友
善之水性凝膠黏合器，能於夜間使肌膚感到舒適並得以休息。

注意：請使用原有零件，其它零件可能導致產品無效。

1.4警告
•	請勿將 Provox Luna HME或 Provox Luna ShowerAid與其它黏合器或零
件混合使用，除非經此使用說明指示。

•	請勿將 Provox Luna Adhesive與其它 HME（人工鼻）產品或零件混合使用，
除非經此使用說明指示。

•	Provox Luna Adhesive不應於放射治療期間使用，否則可能改變放射線傳
遞至該區域的效果。 Provox Luna Adhesive為水性凝膠，因此可於兩次放
射療法之間的夜間使用。然而，醫師應注意，此夜間用法可能不適用於
所有患者，而 Provox Luna Adhesives的使用，需要透過個體評量，並且
於放射治療過程中定期檢驗。

繁體中文
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1.5注意事項
•	注意勿在無意間對 Provox Luna HME施壓。壓力可能縮減側面開口的大
小，並且導致呼吸困難。

•	切勿重複使用 Provox Luna HME，以免因細菌入侵 HME（人工鼻）而導
致潛在的感染風險提高。

•	切勿以水或任何其它的物質將 Provox Luna HME潤溼，因為這可能大幅
降低 HME（人工鼻）的功能。

•	切勿移除 HME（人工鼻）海綿，否則 HME（人工鼻）將喪失其功能。
•	Provox Luna Adhesive可於受刺激肌膚上使用。然而，若肌膚刺激持續超
過兩週，則應停止使用黏合器並諮詢醫師。

•	若出現新的肌膚刺激症狀，停止使用 Provox Luna Adhesive並諮詢醫師。
•	切勿與藥用噴霧器一併使用，否則噴出的藥物可能殘留在人工鼻裝置裡。
•	如果透過覆蓋於氣切造口的面罩通入加濕或加熱後的氧氣，可能會導致
呼吸受阻，且 HME（人工鼻）可能會過於潮溼。

2.使用說明
2.1操作說明
使用 Provox Cleaning Towel（Provox清潔布）清潔造口周圍的皮膚，以及 /
或使用肥皂和清水洗去油脂和黏合器殘膠。
務必等皮膚乾燥後，再裝上 Provox Luna Adhesive。
注意：清潔肌膚上殘留的膠水時，切勿使微粒 /液體進入氣切造口。
注意：切勿使用皮膚屏障產品，或會在肌膚上殘留油脂，進而阻礙黏合器
貼合的產品（例如肥皂、護膚霜）。

有關產品應用說明，請參見圖 1-8。

為關閉氣孔使患者說話，擋住側邊開孔以阻塞 Provox Luna HME（圖 9）。

若須將患者的痰從氣孔清出，可移除 Provox Luna HME（如圖 10）。清理氣
孔與更換 HME（人工鼻）時，不須移動 Provox Luna Adhesive。
早晨時，請小心移除Provox Luna Adhesive。在黏合器的側邊與底部用少許水，
可移除黏合器。

注意：洗澡時若仍使用 Provox Luna Adhesive，可與 Provox Luna ShowerAid
以及 Provox Adhesive Strip搭配使用。水性凝膠黏合材料可能因此吸收水份
而導致不黏。
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2.2裝置壽命與丟棄
Provox Luna HME與 Provox Luna Adhesive為單次夜間使用，應於晨間更換，
或依患者需要更加頻繁更換。

使用過的產品可能具有潛在生物危害。確保遵守當地的物品丟棄規範。

2.3配件
沖澡時，將 Provox Luna ShowerAid和 Provox Adhesive Strips與 Provox Luna 
Adhesive共用。

Provox Adhesive Strip乃單次使用裝置， 旨在於沖澡時保護 Provox Luna 
Adhesive。請見 Provox Luna ShowerAid之使用說明。
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